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NOTICE OF TECHNICAL CONFERENCE 

 
 

ISSUED: September 1, 2023 
 
 On May 3, 2023, the Public Service Commission (PSC) issued an action request 

to the Division of Public Utilities (DPU), with a due date of June 2, 2023, requesting a 

report from the DPU on the electric cooperative companies’ compliance with Utah 

Admin. Code R746-312-16 (the “Electrical Interconnection Rule”) and R746-313-7 (the 

“Electrical Service Reliability Rule”) (collectively, the “Rules”).1 Subsequently, the DPU 

requested and was granted an extension of time to respond to the action request. On 

July 25, 2023, the DPU filed its action request response recommending the PSC 

schedule a technical conference to afford the electric cooperative companies an 

opportunity to discuss and clarify their positions on the Rules. On August 30, 2023, the 

Utah Rural Electric Cooperative Association submitted correspondence to the PSC, 

indicating its support for a technical conference and providing three suggested dates. 

Good cause appearing, the PSC gives notice a technical conference will be held 

in this docket on Monday, September 25, 2023, beginning at 1:00 p.m., Fourth Floor 

Room 401, Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah. 

 
1 The PSC notes the Electrical Interconnection Rule was promulgated under Docket No. 09-R312-01 
and the Electrical Service Reliability Rule was promulgated under Docket No. 11-999-05. 

https://psc.utah.gov/2016/07/11/docket-no-09-r312-01/
https://psc.utah.gov/2016/07/11/docket-no-11-999-05-2/
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 Individuals wishing to participate in the conference remotely should contact the 

PSC two days in advance by calling (801) 530-6716 or (toll-free) 1-866-PSC-UTAH 

(1-866-772-8824) to receive connection information and instructions. 

 Individuals needing accommodations during this conference should notify the 

PSC at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 530-6716, at least three 

working days prior to the conference. 

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, September 1, 2023. 
 
 
/s/ Michael J. Hammer 
Presiding Officer 

 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#329510 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I CERTIFY that on September 1, 2023, a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
was served upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Jeff Peterson (jpeterson@utahcooperatives.org) 
Nathaniel J. Johnson (njohnson@ureca.org) 
Utah Rural Electric Cooperative Association 
 
Andy Hewitt (ahewitt@bvea.coop) 
Bridger Valley Electric Association, Inc. 
 
Jeff Peterson (jpeterson@deseretpower.com) 
Deseret Power 
 
LaDel Laub (ladell@dixiepower.com) 
Dixie Power 
 
Josh Dellinger (josh.dellinger@eea.coop) 
Empire Electric Association, Inc. 
 
Bryant Shakespear (bryant.shakespear@garkane.com) 
Garkane Energy 
 
Grant Earl (gjearl@mleainc.com) 
Dean Sellers (dsellers@mleainc.com) 
Moon Lake Electric Association, Inc. 
 
Kevin Robison (kevinr@mwpower.org) 
Mt. Wheeler Power, Inc. 
 
Chad Black (cblack@rrelectric.com) 
Raft River Rural Electric Co-op, Inc. 
 
Thad Ballard (tballard@wrec.coop) 
Wells Rural Electric Company 
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Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Patrick Grecu (pgrecu@agutah.gov)  
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Utah Assistant Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
Jacob Zachary (jzachary@utah.gov)  
(ocs@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

      
Administrative Assistant 
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